

S.C. No. 06(5)2022

Reg. No. 53 / 2022

Order No. 11 dtd. 22.11.2022

Today is the last day of the schedule.

No witness appears but all the accused persons are produced from JC. An application for bail is filed for the accused persons.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons

Ld. Smt. Koley submits that victim and her husband have already been examined. There is no other witness of occurrence for examination. The rest witnesses are police persons. Accordingly prayed for bail on the ground that if bail is offered to the accused, prosecution will not suffer any injury as the victim and her husband are examined and remaining witnesses are police personnels.

On the other hand, Ld. PP raised objection against the prayer for bail because sufficient incriminating materials transpired from the evidence of victim lady and her husband.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials transpired as on this day. After going through the same it appears to me that prosecution witnesses raised their forefingers against the accused persons for commission heinous offense like gang rape. After considering such materials this court thinks if bail is offered to the accused persons substantial justice may be frustrated even trial process may be hampered or delayed and thereby justice will cry under keeping mouth in the record.

Hence, prayer for bail is rejected.

As per prayer of the prosecution the following schedule is prepared :

18.01.2023	for evidence of CSW No. 25, 12	19.01.2023
	for evidence of CSW No. 13, 14	
20.01.2023	for evidence of CSW No. 15, 16	21.01.2023
evidence of CSW No. 17, 18		for
24.01.2023	for evidence of CSW No. 19, 20,	25.01.2023
	for evidence of CSW No. 21, 22	
27.01.2023	for evidence of CSW No. 23, 24, 11	

Issue summons upon the witnesses.

D/C

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura .

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura